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On January 13, 2014, Administrative Law Judge (AU) Michelle N. Owen issued a 

Recommended Decision and Order (RDO) recommending that the Illinois Labor Relations 

Board, State Panel, dismiss a charge filed by Service Employees International Union, Local 73, 

(SEIU, Union or Charging Party) against the State of Illinois, Secretary of State (Respondent or 

Employer). The charge alleged that the Respondent violated Sections 1O(a)(2) and (1) of the 

Illinois Public Labor Relations Act (Act), 5 ILCS 315 (2012), when it issued Kristy Elmore an 

oral warning to disqualify her from a promotion to Driver Facility Manager in retaliation for her 

active and visible support for the Union. The ALJ amended the complaint to include an 

allegation that the Respondent also violated Section 1O(a)(3) of the Act by that same conduct. 

For the reasons that follow, we affirm the AU's dismissal of the complaint, but modify 

her analysis. 

1. Material Facts 

Reggie Freeman is the Regional Manager for Region 9 of the Secretary of State's Driver 

Services Division. Region 9 covers the Driver Facilities located in Ottawa and Streator. Each 

location is headed by a Driver Facility Manager. Kristy Elmore is a Public Service 
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Representative (PSR) at the Streator location. SEIU represents both the PSRs and the Driver 

Facility Managers. 

Elmore has been SEIU's chief union steward for over 10 years and has filed 

approximately 30 grievances. 

In 2006, Elmore informed Freeman that she had received reports from employees in the 

Ottawa facility that their Driver Facility Manager, Christine Rosengren, was receiving 

substantially more compensatory time than other employees. As a result, Elmore believed that 

the Respondent violated the contract, which provides that employees must receive equal amounts 

of compensatory time and must have an equal opportunity to earn it. Freeman twice denied that 

Rosengren was earning more compensatory time than permitted, even though Elmore provided 

Freeman with documentary evidence to the contrary. Elmore referred the matter to Union 

representative Joe Richert. 

In June 2007, the Union filed an unfair labor practice charge with the Board alleging that 

the Respondent retaliated against Elmore for her protected activity when it issued her an oral 

warning and terminated her employment. The parties settled the case. Elmore continued to 

work as a PSR at the Streator location. 

In January 2010, the Driver Facility Manager for Streator went on medical leave. 

Between January 16, 2010 and February 15, 2010, Elmore acted up as Driver Facility Manager 

for Streator. When Elmore resumed her post as PSR, the Respondent rotated Driver Facility 

Managers from other facilities to work as managers at Streator. 

On February 24, 2010, Elmore completed an application for the Driver Facility Manager 

position at Streator. This position at Streator is an "intent to fill" position; as such, the 

Respondent does not fill it using the bidding process. Rather, it grades applications based on the 

applicant's years of service, experience, and veteran's status. Applicants who receive above a 

minimum grade are placed on an eligibility list for the position. Elmore received the highest 

grade on her application (Grade A) and the Respondent placed her name on the eligibility list. 

The Respondent reviews the eligibility list after it posts a notice of its intent to fill the position. 

If the eligible applicants are current employees, the Respondent then reviews the applicants' 

personnel files. The Respondent uses the information in the personnel file to determine whether 

it should grant the applicant an interview. If the Respondent determines that the applicant should 

not receive an interview, the Respondent "by-passes" the applicant for the position. 
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In September 2010, the Respondent rotated Rosengren to Streator to act as the Driver 

Facility Manager. On September 11, 2010, Rosengren instructed Elmore to prepare the "motor 

vehicle work" and to "get it ready to put in the mail."l According to Elmore, preparing the 

motor vehicle work requires an employee to collect the relevant documents and place them in an 

envelope. According to Rosengren, preparing the motor vehicle work also requires the employee 

to audit the documents collected and ensure that the numbers in the log, which tracks the 

documents, are correct. Elmore collected the relevant documentation and placed it in an 

envelope, but did not audit the log. 

Rosengren asked Elmore whether she checked the paperwork before placing it in the 

envelope. Elmore said "no." When Rosengren asked Elmore why she did not do so, Elmore told 

Rosengren that "I did what you told me to do, I prepared the motor vehicle work." Rosengren 

responded that she wanted Elmore to audit the documents too. Elmore stated that she had not 

performed this type of work in nine months and that Union representative Richert told her that 

PSRs should not perform motor vehicle work unless the Driver Facility Manager was on 

extended leave. In particular, Elmore noted that other PSRs at a different facility had filed a 

grievance concerning their performance of motor vehicle work. The Respondent settled the 

grievance. Pursuant to the settlement, those PSRs were not to perform motor vehicle work, 

which was work of a higher classification, unless the facility manager was on extended vacation 

or leave of absence. Rosengren responded "Joe Richert, huh, the Union, huh? We'll just see 

about that. Forget about it. I'll do the work." Rosengren then audited the documents herself. 

At approximately 12:30 pm that day, Rosengren called Freeman on the phone and 

informed Freeman that Elmore had refused to complete a task that she (Rosengren) had assigned 

to her. Rosengren did not recommend that the Respondent discipline Elmore for her conduct. 

Freeman told Rosengren to write a report of the incident. On September 14, 2010, 

Rosengren described the incident in an email to Freeman as follows: 

The facility was closed. It was about 12: 15. I had been closing everything 
down[.] I told Kristy [Elmore] that visage still needed to be broken down 
meaning that the clear and chips were in the machine and needed to be taken out. 
Kristy looked at me like that was an informational statement. I then asked Kristy 
to get the motor veh[icle work] and get it ready to mail. Kristy then walked into 
the office and got an envelope for the work. I asked her if she finished it before 
she put it in the envelope and was told that was auditor's work and that she is not 

1 Elmore testified that Rosengren merely told her to "prepare the motor vehicle work." 
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an auditor. I told her it was not auditor[']s work. She told me that it was 
auditor[']s work which is the responsibility of the manager. She told me that Joe 
[Richert,] the union rep[resentative] was here and told all of them not to do any of 
that work as it was not in their job description. I told her to forget it that I would 
do it. I did finish the [work] and mailed it when I left. I did leave at 12:27, to get 
the mail in the box. 

When I left[,] I told Kristy to lock up. She was busy on the computer looking up 
the union contract when I left. 

What are their duties on Sat[urday] from 12:[00] -12:30? The last Sat[urday] that 
I was here with Marcy alone, she spent the 30 min[ utes] in the break room. 

Freeman testified that the Personnel Department previously instructed him that 

"whenever an occurrence happens ... [he is] supposed to contact or talk to the person [at issue] 

... to get their side of the story." Freeman did not ask Elmore for her side of the September 11 

incident. Instead, Freeman simply forwarded Rosengren's report to his own supervisor, told him 

that Elmore was refusing to perform some of the duties assigned to her, and that the matter 

"needed to be addressed." Freeman did not recommend that the Respondent discipline Elmore 

for her conduct. 

On September 24, 2010, the Department of Personnel directed Freeman to issue Elmore 

an oral warning for "incompetence or inefficiency in the performance of a duty, or inattention to 

duty." The oral warning stated the following: 

On September 11, 2010, at approximately 12: 15 pm your manager asked you to 
get the motor vehicle work and prepare it for mailing. You got an envelope to 
place the work in, and your manager asked you if you had finished the work. You 
answered that the work is auditor's work, which is the responsibility of the 
manager, and that it was not in your work description. You did not follow the 
instructions given to you by your manager. 

You have violated Chapter 1, Number 1, Article 5(d) incompetence or 
inefficiency in the performance of a duty, or inattention to duty. 

A copy of this oral warning will be placed in your personnel file and may be used 
in considering further disciplinary action. 

You are reminded that the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) and FMLA are 
available to all employees. 

This notification is to become part of the official personnel file of Kristy Elmore. 
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Prior to this incident Elmore had no record of disciplinary action in her personnel file. 

Shortly after the September 11, 2010 incident, PSR Karen Brewick had a conversation 

with Rosengren at the Ottawa facility where they both worked. According to Brewick's 

testimony, Rosengren told her that "Kristy doesn't do anything on Saturday except sit in the 

chair between 12:00 and 12:30 instead of helping clean up, get ready for the next week, and she 

asked her to do the paperwork and Kristy put it all together and put it on her desk and didn't 

finish it and told her that it wasn't her job to do that work, and Chris said okay, never mind, but 

she was going to take that further too as far as making sure that Kristy did what she told her." 

On November 4, 2010, the Respondent posted a notice of "intent to fill" the Driver 

Facility Manager position in Streator. 

Shortly after the job was posted, in another conversation at the Ottawa facility, PSR 

Brewick discussed the open Streator Driver Facility Manager position with Rosengren. Brewick 

expressed the opinion that Elmore should receive the position. According to Brewick's 

testimony at hearing, Rosengren replied, "Well, I think she'd run it like a drill sergeant." Also 

according to Brewick's testimony, Rosengren also said "she won't get it, I'll see to that.,,2 

Brewick also testified that, with respect to other conversations with Rosengren, "there w[ ere] 

several times we would hear 'she's too union for my blood' and 'she thinks she's so smart and 

knows everything.'" Again according to Brewick's testimony, "those sorts of comments" about 

Elmore's Union activity came up "any time Kristy's name was mentioned." 

The Respondent denied Elmore the opportunity to interview for the Streator position 

because of the oral warning in her file. The parties stipulated that the Respondent by-passed 

Elmore for the promotion solely because of that oral warning. 

The Respondent asserts that it by-passes individuals with any disciplinary action in their 

personnel files within 12 months of their application. Director of Drivers Services Steve Roth 

testified that "I don't believe we tell outside employees[, of this standard] but [that] the 

Department of Personnel staff of course does know." He further clarified that it is an "internal 

process for personnel as to what we're required under the contract to do and consider." The 

contract does not specify that the Respondent will by-pass all employees who have a record of 

discipline in their personnel file. 

2 In a typed statement to Union representative Richert signed by Brewick and dated November 20,2010, 
Brewick stated that Rosengren's words were "I guarantee she is not getting the job, I've seen to that. 
There's nothing she can do about it." 
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Duane Calbow also applied for the Streator Driver Facility Manager position. Calbow 

was not an employee of the Secretary of State at the time he applied. Elmore and Calbow were· 

the only two applicants. Calbow was the only applicant who interviewed for the position. 

Calbow received the position. 

2. Discussion and Analysis 

We affirm the ALJ's dismissal of the complaint under a mixed motive analysis, but 

reverse the AU's finding that the Charging Party failed to make its prima facie case. 

At the outset, we clarify the parties' burdens in cases such as this one, where a respondent 

asserts that the ultimate decision-maker is "neutral"; i.e., that the ultimate decision-maker did not 

himself or herself harbor animus or other motivation proscribed by the Act. In such cases, even 

where it is determined that the ultimate decision-maker was in fact neutral, a charging party may 

still make out a prima facie case where it can show that the adverse action "results from" the 

recommendation or the involvement of an employer representative who harbors unlawful 

animus. City of Harvey, 18 PERI <]I 2032 (lL LRB-SP 2002). In such a case, the representative's 

animus may be imputed to a respondent for purposes of determining whether the charging party 

made out a prima facie case, and the respondent may then ultimately be held liable for the 

consequences of the representative's unlawfully motivated conduct. This approach prohibits the 

employer from "launder[ing] the bad motives" of its agents by "forwarding a dispassionate 

report to a neutral superior." Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB, 831 F.2d 112, 118 (6th 

Cir. 1987), enfg 279 NLRB 662 (1986) (citing JMC Transport, Inc. v. NLRB, 776 F.2d 612,619 

(6th Cir.1985); Boston Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB. 692 F.2d 169, 171 (1st Cir.1982); 

Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. NLRB, 312 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1962». 

We read the Board's City of Harvey decision in light of the burden-shifting framework 

set forth by the Illinois Supreme Court in City of Burbank. Under the Burbank analysis, a 

charging party must make a prima facie case to show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that 

(1) the employee at issue was engaged in the type of protected activity referenced in the cited 

statutory provision;3 (2) the employer knew of the employee's protected activity, and (3) the 

3 Section lO(a)(2) states that "it shall be an unfair labor practice for an employer or its agents to 
discriminate in regard to hire or tenure of employment or any term or condition of employment in order to 
encourage or discourage membership in or other support for any labor organization." S ILCS 31S/IO(a)(2) 
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employer took the adverse action against the employee in whole or in part because of union 

animus or that it was motivated by the employee's protected conduct. City of Burbank v. Ill. 

State Labor ReI. Bd., 128 Ill. 2d 335, 345 (1989); Sheriff of Jackson Cnty., 14 PERI <J[ 2009 (IL 

SLRB 1998); ViII. of Ford Heights, 26 PERI <J[ 145 (IL LRB-SP 2010) (citing City of 

Burbank and applying the court's 1O(a)(2) analysis to a Section 1O(a)(3) allegation); Cook Cnty. 

Sheriff and Sheriff of Cook Cnty., 6 PERI <J[ 3019 (IL LLRB 1990). 

The charging party may prove the third prong of this test through direct or circumstantial 

evidence. City of Burbank, 128 Ill. 2d at 345. Circumstantial evidence of improper motive may 

be demonstrated by various factors, including expressions of hostility toward unionization, 

together with knowledge of the employee's union activities, timing, disparate treatment or 

targeting of union supporters, inconsistencies between the reason offered by the employer for the 

adverse action and other actions of the employer, and shifting explanations for the adverse 

action. Id. 

Once a charging party has proven its prima facie case, the burden shifts to the 

respondent-employer to show that it had a legitimate business explanation for the adverse action, 

that it relied on the stated reason in taking the adverse action, and that it would have taken the 

adverse action for that stated reason even absent the charging party's protected activity. County 

of Cook v. Ill. Labor ReI. Bd., 2012 IL App (1st) 111514, <J[ 25; Pace Suburban Bus Div. v. III 

Labor ReI. Bd., State Panel, 406 Ill. App. 3d 484, 500 (1st Dist. 2010); North Shore Sanitary 

Dist. v. State Labor ReI. Bd., 262 Ill. App. 3d 279 (2nd Dist. 1994). 

Here, the Respondent does not dispute that Elmore engaged in protected activity within 

the meaning of Sections 1O(a)(3), (2), and (1) of the Act, that the Respondent and Rosengren 

knew of it, and that Elmore suffered an adverse employment action when she received the oral 

warning. Accordingly, the remaining issues with respect to the oral warning concern 

Rosengren's status as the Respondent's representative, her alleged animus towards Elmore's 

protected activity, and the causal nexus between Rosengren's purported animus and the 

Respondent's adverse action against Elmore. We address each in tum below. 

(2012). Section lO(a)(3) states that "it shall be an unfair labor practice for an employer or its agents to 
discharge or otherwise discriminate against a public employee because he has signed or filed an affidavit, 
petition or charge or provided any information or testimony under this Act." S ILCS 3IS/IO(a)(3) (2012). 
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a. Rosengren's Status as the Respondent's Representative 

We find that Rosengren is an agent of the Respondent by virtue of her title and authority. 

An employee is the respondent's representative if he is a statutory supervisor or if he is 

an agent of the respondent.4 Town of Decatur, 4 PERI <JI 2003 n.7 (IL SLRB 1987); see also SKC 

Electric, Inc., 350 NLRB No. 70 (2007). The Board's test for determining whether an employee 

is an agent of the employer is whether, under all of the circumstances, employees would 

reasonably believe that the employee in question was reflecting company policy and speaking 

and acting for management. County of Cook and Cook Cnty. Clerk, 10 PERI <JI 3013 (IL LLRB 

1994). This is consistent with the practice of the Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board, 

West Harvey-Dixmoor School District No. 147, 6 PERI <JI 1010 (IL ELRB 1989), and the 

National Labor Relations Board, Comau, Inc., 358 NLRB No. 73 (2012); Promedica Health 

Systems, Inc., 343 NLRB No. 131 n. 76 (2004); River Manor Health Related Facility, 224 

NLRB 227, 235 (1976). 

Here, Rosengren holds the title of Driver Facility Manager. She has authority to instruct 

her subordinates to perform certain tasks and to report their perceived misconduct to her 

superiors, and there is no dispute that she acted within her authority, as the Respondent's agent, 

when she instructed Elmore to perform the motor vehicle work and when she reported Elmore's 

alleged failure to satisfactorily complete her required, job-related duties 

Contrary to the Respondent's implication, Rosengren's inclusion in the bargaining unit 

has no bearing on the Board's use of her statements as evidence of the Respondent's unlawful 

motivation. An employee's bargaining unit status does not shield the employer from liability 

resulting from the employee's union animus unless the alleged agent's actions could not 

reasonably be viewed as having been taken on the employer's behalf. Town of Decatur, 4 PERI 

<JI 2003 (finding that employees were not statutory supervisors, but analyzing their status as 

agents of the respondent separately); but see Comau, Inc., 358 NLRB at 5. Furthermore, an 

employer's accountability for its agent's actions is not affected by inclusion in the unit where the 

employer's accountability "does not depend on employee reaction." Montgomery Ward & Co., 

115 NLRB 645,647 (1956). While a representative's unit inclusion is relevant to a respondent's 

4 Rosengren is not a statutory supervisor because the Board certified her position into a bargaining unit 
represented by SEIU in Case No. S-RC-03-036. See State of Ill., Secretary of State, 20 PERI <j[ 11 (IL 
LRB-SP 2003). By definition, employees who are members of a bargaining unit are not statutory 
supervisors. Town of Decatur, 4 PERI <j[ 2003. Accordingly, Rosengren is not a statutory supervisor. 

8 



ILRB No. S-CA-11-126 

liability in cases alleging interference, restraint, or coercion because the inquiry in those cases is 

whether the representative's statement has a reasonable tendency to chill employees in the 

exercise of their rights guaranteed by the Act, Chicago Transit Auth., 30 PERI <]I 9 (lL LRB-LP 

2013) (coercive effect on employees is the relevant inquiry in Section 10(a)(l) allegation), an 

employer representative's unit inclusion is irrelevant to cases (like this case) alleging 

discrimination or retaliation because the inquiry concerns the respondent's motivation. Id. Thus, 

statements made by Rosengren are admissible as evidence of the Employer's knowledge and 

motivation, even though she is a member of the unit. City of St. Charles, 10 PERI <]I 2013 (lL 

SLRB ALJ 1994) (finding no ratification of statements or actions in Section lO(a)(1) 

interference/restraint/coercion allegation) (citing Montgomery Ward & Co., 115 NLRB at 647 

(supervisor's statement admissible as evidence of employer knowledge and motive even if he is 

included in the unit); also citing Cypress Lawn Cemetery Ass'n, 300 NLRB 609, 626 (1990); 

Sewell-Allen Big Star, 294 NLRB 312, 315 (1989); Rose Metal Products, Inc., 289 NLRB 1153, 

1154 (1988); Los Alamito Medical Center, 287 NLRB 415, 422 (1987); Craft Maid Kitchens, 

Inc., 284 NLRB 1042, 1043 (1987); Paintsville Hospital Company, Inc., 278 NLRB 724, 725 

(1986); Bennington Iron Works, Inc., 267 NLRB 1285, 1285-86 (1983); A.T. & K. Enterprises, 

264 NLRB 1278, 1283 (1982); Robertshaw Controls Company, 263 NLRB 958 (1982)). 

In sum, we hold that Rosengren is an agent of the Respondent and acted in that capacity 

when she reported Elmore's conduct to Freeman on September 11, 2010. 

b. Motivation/Causation 

We affirm the ALl's conclusion that Rosengren's decision to report Elmore's conduct to 

Freeman was motivated at least in part by her animus towards Elmore's protected activity. 

Contrary to the AU, however, we find that Rosengren's decision to report the matter creates a 

causal nexus between her union animus and the Respondent's oral warning sufficient to meet the 

Charging Party's prima facie burden, because we find that the oral warning "resulted from" 

Rosengren's involvement in the discipline, within the meaning of City of Harvey, and that 

Rosengren's animus may therefore be imputed to the neutral decision-maker. 

First, the ALJ properly determined that Rosengren reported Elmore's conduct concerning 

the "motor vehicle work" incident at least in part because of Elmore's protected activity. 

Unlawful motivation may be demonstrated by expressions of hostility toward unionization, 
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together with knowledge of the employee's union activities, pretext, and timing. City of 

Burbank, 128 Ill. 2d at 345; ViII. of Glendale Heights, 1 PERI <]I 2019 (IL SLRB 1985). 

The AU correctly observed that there is proximity in time between the adverse action 

and Elmore's protected activity within the meaning of Section 1O(a)(2) because she continuously 

filed grievances and served as a union steward throughout her employment. 

Further, the content and context of Rosengren's statements present strong circumstantial 

evidence of unlawful motive. They not only show that Rosengren knew of Elmore's union 

activity and that she expressed hostility towards it, they also give rise to the reasonable inference 

that her antipathy for Elmore's Union activity was a factor in her decision to report Elmore's 

conduct to Freeman. Statements of an employer offered as evidence of union animus must be 

examined to determine whether the content and context of the statements manifest a hostility 

toward the union or the protected activity strong enough to support a conclusion that the 

employer was willing to violate the law by discriminating against the employees. Clerk of the 

Circuit Court of Champaign Cnty., 8 PERI <]I 2025 (IL SLRB 1992). Rosengren's knowledge of, 

and hostility towards, Elmore's protected activity is evident from her repeated statement that 

Elmore was "too union for [her] blood." Further, Rosengren's statements to Union witness 

Brewick indisputably reflect that Rosengren did not want Elmore to receive the promotion, and 

we therefore believe the AU fairly inferred from all of the evidence that Rosengren's decision to 

report Elmore was at least partially motivated by her animus toward Elmore's union activity. 

Second, Rosengren's conduct constitutes "involvement" in the adverse employment 

action such that it is reasonable to conclude that Rosengren's animus was at least a factor in the 

ultimate decision to issue the oral reprimand. A respondent's representative is "involved" in the 

adverse action, sufficient to create a causal nexus, where the respondent takes adverse action 

against an employee "based upon and in direct response" to a report made by an employer 

representative who harbored such union animus. City of Harvey, 18 PERI <]I 2032; see also 

North Maine Fire Prot. Dist., 16 PERI <]I 2037 (IL LRB-SP 2002); Vill. of Lyons, 5 PERI <]I 2007 

(IL SLRB 1989); Springfield Air Center, 311 NLRB 1151, 1151 (1993). 

Here, Rosengren reported Elmore's inattention to duty to Freeman and wrote the report 

on which the Respondent based its decision to issue Elmore's oral warning. Freeman made no 

attempt to verify Rosengren's account of the events and simply forwarded her report to his own 

superior. In tum, the personnel department necessarily made its decision based solely on 
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Rosengren's report because it was the only information it possessed concerning the event in 

question. Indeed, the text of the oral warning supports this conclusion because it reflects 

Rosengren's report. See City of Carbondale, 27 PERI1[ 68 (IL LRB-SP 2011) (Board inferred 

that employer relied on sergeant's account of the event in disciplining subordinate where there 

was no other documentary evidence describing the event and where the reprimand reflected the 

sergeant's report); see also City of Harvey, 18 PERI 1[ 2032 (involvement of representative found 

where employer's decision was "based upon and in direct response" to a report by an internal 

investigator who harbored union animus); see also North Maine Fire Prot. Dist., 16 PERI 1[ 2037 

(involvement of representative found where Board of Commissioners asked agent with anti­

union bias for his opinion on a promotion and made the promotion decision, to the detriment of 

the charging party, without reviewing other supporting documentation); ViII. of Lyons, 5 PERI 

1[ 2007 (discharge resulting from reorganization was tainted by the recommendation of a 

unlawfully biased supervisor where the supervisor both gathered information for the 

development of the plan and recommended that the Village Board adopt it); Springfield Air 

Center, 311 NLRB at 1151 (discharges were unlawful where president with union animus had 

"direct input" into the decision made by neutral board of directors). 

Contrary to the Respondent's contention and the AU's assertion, under these facts, 

Rosengren's failure to expressly recommend discipline does not defeat the Union's claim 

because the Respondent issued its discipline based on Rosengren's report. Allegheny Pepsi-Cola 

Bottling Co., 312 F.2d at 531 (respondent held liable for decision based on report made as result 

of representative's animus even though he did not recommend the adverse action); Gadsden 

Memorial Hospital, 11 FPER 1[ 16132 (FL PERC 1985) (absence of a voiced recommendation by 

employer representative who harbored animus was "no obstacle" to the conclusion that employee 

had been discriminatorily discharged). 

Moreover, we find that Rosengren was involved in the disciplinary action, even if her 

report contained a true account of her interaction with Elmore concerning the motor vehicle 

work. It is the impact of the representative's animus on the resulting discipline, not the truth or 

falsity of the representative's report that determines whether the representative was involved in 

the disciplinary incident such that her animus caused the adverse action in whole or in part. City 

of Harvey, 18 PERI 1[ 2032 (where, but for the employer representative's animus, the decision 

would not have been before the decision maker). As the AU rightly notes, in City of Harvey, 
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the representative's animus was demonstrated by his false report. Id. However, a 

representative's animus may also be shown through direct evidence of animus, disparate 

treatment, targeting of union supporters, or, as in this case, circumstantial evidence of a desire to 

retaliate, statements evincing anti-union sentiment, and proximity between the adverse action 

and the employee's protected activity. Thus, Rosengren's involvement creates a causal nexus 

between her animus and the oral warning, even though she issued a true report, because her 

animus is evident in other respects. City of Burbank, 128 Ill. 2d at 345 (Board may infer 

discriminatory motive from either direct or circumstantial evidence). Allegheny Pepsi-Cola 

Bottling Co., 312 F.2d at 530-31 (finding causation met where employer discharged employee 

unlawfully even though president did not possess discriminatory motive, when president's 

decision was based on retaliatory, albeit true, reports that an employee repeatedly misused the 

company truck; imputing animus to a respondent where the reports were the sole basis for the 

disciplinary action); Ceilheat, 173 NLRB No. 127 (l968)(animus imputed to a respondent, even 

where it disciplined an employee based on a true report of misconduct, where the respondent's 

agent demonstrated his unlawful motivation by declining to report it until after he knew of the 

employee's union activity), 

Thus, the oral warning issued to Elmore was at least partially motivated by Rosengren's 

animus towards Elmore's protected activity because Rosengren became involved in the adverse 

action at least in part because of her animus, and her involvement served as the basis for the 

Respondent's decision to issue Elmore an oral warning, 

c. Legitimate Business Explanation and Mixed Motive Analysis 

Having found that the issuance of the oral warning was based at least in part on 

Rosengren's animus with respect to Elmore's Union activity, and that the Charging Party 

therefore met its burden of establishing a prima facie case that the oral warning violated Section 

1O(a)(2), the burden shifts to the Respondent-employer to show that it relied on a legitimate, 

non-discriminatory reason for issuing the oral warning, and that it would have issued the oral 

warning notwithstanding Rosengren's animus toward Elmore's Union activity. County of Cook, 

2012 IL App (lst) 111514; City of Burbank, 128 Ill. 2d 335. Reviewing all of the available 

evidence in the record, we conclude that it is more likely than not that the Respondent would 
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have issued the oral reprimand absent Elmore's Union activity, and therefore affirm the AU's 

dismissal of the charge. 

First, we find that the Respondent provided a legitimate business reason for its decision 

to issue Elmore an oral warning because the Respondent issued it on plausible grounds. Where a 

disputed disciplinary action appears to have been taken on arbitrary, implausible or unreasonable 

grounds, an administrative agency may properly infer that the stated rationale was not in fact the 

reason for the discipline and that the actual motivation was the employee's involvement in 

protected activities. County of Rock Island and Sheriff of Rock Island Cnty., 14 PERI <j[ 2029 

(IL SRLB 1998) aff'd Grchan v. Ill. State Labor ReI. Bd., 315 Ill. App. 3d 459 (3rd Dist. 2000); 

County of DeKalb and DeKalb Cnty. State's Attorney, 6 PERI <j[ 2053 (IL SLRB 1990), aff'd by 

unpub. order No. 2-90-1309 (Ill. App. Ct., 2d Dist. 1991). However, it is not the function of the 

Board or its administrative law judges to substitute the agency's judgment for that of the 

employer in the discipline of public employees. Id. 

Here, the oral warning was based on Elmore's alleged failure to follow her manager's 

instructions and the record supports this characterization of Elmore's conduct. Rosengren 

testified that she instructed Elmore to prepare the motor vehicle work and "get it ready to put in 

the mail." Elmore does not specifically deny that Rosengren told her to get it ready for mailing. 

Yet, Elmore omitted the audit which was one step required of the motor vehicle work before it 

could be mailed. Accordingly, Elmore did not strictly follow her manager's instructions to 

perform all that was necessary to prepare the motor vehicle work for mailing. An employee's 

failure to follow her manager's instructions can certainly constitute a legitimate basis for an 

employer to issue a disciplinary warning. Moreover, in this case, it was neutral decision-makers 

of the Respondent, untainted by animus, who determined that the conduct truthfully reported by 

Rosengren merited the oral warning. Thus, the Respondent proffered a legitimate, non­

discriminatory reason for the issuance of the oral warning. 

Further, we find that Rosengren would have reported the motor vehicle work incident, 

even absent union animus, because the record as a whole reflects a genuine concern on 

Rosengren's part with respect to Elmore's failure to follow her instructions, and what she 

perceived to be Elmore's deficient work habits. That these concerns, and not a desire to punish 

Elmore for her Union activity, were the primary reason that Rosengren reported Elmore's 

conduct is borne out by the fact that - unlike the relevant circumstances in City of Harvey - her 
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initial report to Freeman was truthful, informal, and did not even suggest the issuance of 

discipline. It was Freeman, a neutral actor, who then told Rosengren to put her account in 

writing, and it was another neutral actor in Respondent's Department of Personnel who 

determined that the conduct truthfully reported by Rosengren merited an oral reprimand. 

Moreover, we find it significant that, in her report to Freeman, Rosengren did not single out 

Elmore, and instead raised a more generalized concern about work habits at the Streator facility, 

writing, "What are their duties on Sat[urday] from 12:[00] -12:30? The last Sat[urday] that I was 

here with Marcy alone, she spent the 30 min[utes] in the break room." The inference that 

Rosengren was genuinely concerned with Elmore's failure to follow her instructions and her 

work performance is further bolstered by the substance of the two conversations she had with 

PSR Brewick, in which, according to Brewick's testimony, Rosengren raised the same work­

related concerns she raised with Freeman. Taken together, we think all of this evidence strongly 

undermines any notion that Rosengren's stated reasons for reporting Elmore's conduct to 

Freeman were a mere pretext for targeting Elmore in retaliation for her Union activity. 

In light of all of the evidence of record in this case, we find it more likely than not that 

Rosengren would have reported the motor vehicle work incident regardless of her animus toward 

Elmore's Union activity. We therefore find that the Respondent met its burden to show that 

Elmore would have been given an oral warning by Respondent's neutral decision makers even 

absent Rosengren's union animus. 

BY THE STATE PANEL OF THE ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

lsi John J. Hartnett 
John J. Hartnett, Chairman 

lsi Paul S. Besson 
Paul S. Besson, Member 

lsi James Q. Brennwald 
James Q. Brennwald, Member 

lsi Albert Washington 
Albert Washington, Member 
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Member Coli, concurring in part and dissenting in part: 

I join in the majority's decision that the Charging Party met its prima facie burden. 

However, I respectfully dissent from its determination that Rosengren would have reported 

Elmore's conduct to Freeman, regardless of Rosengren's union animus. To that end, I disagree 

with the majority's reasoning on two grounds. First, the majority places excessive weight on 

Rosengren's alleged generalized concerns over work habits at Streator, while minimizing 

evidence indicative of pretext. Second, the remainder of the majority's analysis rests on matters 

that do not sway the outcome of the case in either direction. 

The majority's emphasis on Rosengren's alleged generalized concerns over work habits 

at Streator are misplaced. Neither Rosengren's report of another employee (Marcy) nor her post 

hoc reference to the motor vehicle incident constitute probative evidence that Rosengren would 

have reported Elmore's conduct regardless of animus. By underscoring Rosengren's generalized 

concerns, the majority presupposes that Elmore's conduct fell within the ambit of those concerns 

in the absence of evidence that Elmore's conduct is comparable to Marcy's or that the 

Respondent decision-maker treated the two reported infractions similarly. Further, the majority 

weighs too heavily Rosengren's self-serving, after-the-fact characterization of the motor vehicle 

work incident to Brewick. 

By contrast, the majority places too little weight on Brewick's written account of 

Rosengren's statement, "I guarantee that [Elmore] is not getting the job, I've seen to 

that.. . [t]here's nothing she can do about it." This statement undermines a finding of genuine 

concern because it reveals that Rosengren reported Elmore's conduct to deprive Elmore of the 

promotion, a reason patently unrelated to Elmore's failure to complete the motor vehicle work, 

and thus more closely linked to Rosengren's well-established opinion that Elmore was "too 

union for [her] blood." The ALJ properly concluded that Rosengren's admission implicitly 

references her decision to report Elmore's conduct because the statement was prescient: in fact, 

Rosengren's report spurred an oral warning and the Respondent used it as its sole justification to 

by-pass Elmore for promotion. Taken together, Rosengren's two statements demonstrate that 

Rosengren's allegedly genuine concern over Elmore's work performance was in fact a pretext to 

union animus.5 

5 The Majority correctly observes that there is a conflict between the testimonial evidence and Brewick's 
written statement. However, the ALJ found the written statement more probative than the conflicting 

15 



ILRB No. S-CA-U-126 

Finally, the informality of Rosengren's report, the absence of a disciplinary 

recommendation by Rosengren, and the report's truthfulness are, in my opinion, irrelevant to the 

question before the Board: whether Rosengren would have reported Elmore's conduct to 

Freeman regardless of her animus. The first two factors have no bearing on Rosengren's initial 

decision to initiate it. Similarly, the report's truthfulness is unresponsive to the Board's inquiry 

since it does not weigh the scales in either direction to resolve whether Rosengren would have 

reported Elmore absent union animus. Indeed, it merely emphasizes the fact that this case is one 

of mixed motive, a matter already established by the Board, and a finding with which I agree. 

Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co., 312 F.2d at 530-31 (finding liability in imputation cases, 

even where report is truthful); see also Ceilheat, 173 NLRB No. 127. 

Consequently, I would find that the Respondent introduced insufficient evidence to show 

that Rosengren would have reported Elmore's conduct to Freeman, absent Rosengren's union 

animus. See Boston Mutual Life Ins. Co., 692 F.2d at 171 (the fact that an employee's conduct 

could have constituted a sufficient basis for the action in question does not show that it did). 

Further, I would award a make-whole remedy to redress both the Respondent's unlawful oral 

warning and its denial of Elmore's promotion. The remedy would include an order to rescind 

the oral warning, to offer Elmore the Driver Facility Manager I position at Streator, or a 

substantially equivalent position, and to grant her backpay. This result is eminently fair, given 

the nature of the adverse action (refusal to hire), the fact that the Respondent's unlawful oral 

warning tainted its decision to by-pass Elmore for the promotion, and the absence of evidence 

that the employee ultimately hired for the position was more qualified than Elmore. See FES (A 

Division of Thermo Power), 331 NLRB 9 (2000) (articulating difference between refusal to hire 

and refusal to consider cases); see also Hays Corp., 334 NLRB 48, 50 (2001) (Respondent's 

adverse action based on a prior unlawful act is itself unlawful); Care Manor of Farmington, Inc., 

318 NLRB 725, 726 (1995); Dynamics Corp., 296 NLRB 1252, 1253-54 (1989), enforced 928 

F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991). 

/s/ Michael G. Coli 
Michael G. Coli, Member 

testimony and credited the written version. To the extent that there is a conflict between the testimony 
and the documents, it is the Respondent's burden at this stage of the proceedings to show that the 
testimonial evidence is more reliable. The Respondent has not done so here. 
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Decision made at the State Panel's public meeting in Chicago, Illinois on April 15, 2014, written 
decision issued in Chicago, Illinois on June 12,2014. 

17 




















































	DOC.PDF.pdf
	S-CA-11-126

